(D) Reflects a $1,500,000 non-interest bearing promissory note to the selling stockholder of Tower less imputed interest at $111,000, and a
$12,000,000 term loan borrowed by the Company to effect the acquisition.

(E) Represents $3,080,000 of purchased research and development in process which is expensed immediately with a related deferred tax
benefit of $1,170,000.

F-25

   JUNE 30, 19 97
   ---------------------- -------------
   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------  -----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSAND S)
   (UNAUDITED )
   ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  11,183   $   (324) (A)  $  10,859
  Accounts receivable.....   26,154   1,664( B)   27,818
  Inventories.....   16,169   2,737( B)   18,906
  Other current assets.....   1,860   58( B)   1,918
   ---------  -----------   -----------
   Total current assets.....   55,366   4,135   59,501
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net.....   9,028   292( B)   9,320
OTHER ASSETS.....   1,657   8,674( C)   10,331
   ---------  -----------   -----------
   Total assets.....  $  66,051   $  13,101   $  79,152
   ---------  -----------   -----------
   ---------  -----------   -----------

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Accounts payable.....  $   6,296   $   1,252( B)  $   7,548
  Accrued liabilities and expenses.....   7,568   370( B)   7,938
  Current portion of long-term debt.....   745   3,789( D)   4,534
   ---------  -----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities.....   14,609   5,411   20,020
LONG-TERM DEBT.....   789   9,600( D)   10,389
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES.....   28   --   28
   ---------  -----------   -----------
   Total liabilities.....   15,426   15,011   30,437
   ---------  -----------   -----------
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Common stock.....   21   --   21
  Additional paid-in capital.....   23,102   --   23,102
  Retained earnings.....   29,120   (1,910) (E)   27,210
  Other.....   (1,618)   --   (1,618)
   ---------  -----------   -----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   50,625   (1,910)   48,715
   ---------  -----------   -----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity.....  $  66,051   $  13,101   $  79,152
   ---------  -----------   -----------
   ---------  -----------   -----------

NO PERSON IS AUTHORIZED IN CONNECTION WITH ANY OFFERING MADE HEREBY TO GIVE ANY INFORMATION OR TO
MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION NOT CONTAINED HEREIN AND, IF GIVEN OR MADE, SUCH INFORMATION OR
REPRESENTATIONS MUST NOT BE RELIED UPON AS HAVING BEEN AUTHORIZED BY THE COMPANY, ANY SELLING
STOCKHOLDER OR THE UNDERWRITERS. THIS PROSPECTUS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER TO SELL OR A